




01

H
A

L
F

 Y
E

A
R

LY
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 J

U
LY

 -
 D

E
C

E
M

B
E

R
 |
 2

0
2
5



02

A
lw

a
ys

 f
a

rm
 f

re
sh

DIRECTORS’ REPORT TO THE MEMBERS 

On behalf of the Board of Directors of Shezan International Limited, we are pleased to present the Directors' 
Report, together with the Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Un-audited) of the Company for the half year 
ended 31 December 2025.

ECONOMIC OVERVIEW

During the rst half of FY 2025–26, Pakistan's economy sailed across a complex environment shaped by climatic 
disruptions and evolving macroeconomic policies. Widespread rural and urban oods continued to adversely impact 
agricultural output, logistics, and infrastructure, placing upward pressure on food ination and essential commodities 
while constraining supply chains across several regions.

The Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) of the State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) reduced the policy rate by 50 basis points to 
10.5% in December 2025. Subsequently, in January 2026, the MPC decided to maintain the policy rate at the prevailing 
level, reecting a balanced approach to preserving price stability while supporting sustainable economic growth.

FINANCIAL AND OPERATIONAL OVERVIEW 

The Company's nancial performance during the six-month period under review is summarized below:

During the period under review, the Company in spite of numerous challenges, posted growth in total revenue 
compared to the corresponding period last year. Despite operating in a challenging environment, marked by input cost 
pressures and subdued consumer spending in certain segments, the Company's focused commercial strategies and 
disciplined execution enabled it to sustain sales momentum and protability.

The Company's domestic operations remained resilient, supported by improved product availability, effective pricing 
initiatives, and strengthened trade relationships. On the export front, the Company recorded a rational increase in 
export sales, reecting its expanding global footprint and the continued acceptance of its brands in international 
markets. Key destinations, including the Middle East, North America, Europe, and the United Kingdom, continued to 
contribute positively to export performance.

The Company continued to emphasize operational efciency, cost optimization, and prudent procurement planning 
while maintaining stringent quality standards. Management remained committed to strong nancial discipline and 

effective working capital management to preserve liquidity and ensure uninterrupted business.

    2025

4,105,500

1,063,481

97,943

27,424

2.84

 2024  

Particulars     Rupees in thousand

Revenue from contracts with customers – net  
Gross prot  

Prot before levy and taxation  

Prot/(loss) after levy and taxation

Earnings/(loss) per share – Rupees

 

3,903,000

870,334

5,491

(44,885)

(4.65)
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Lahore:

26 February 2026.

FUTURE OUTLOOK

The Company remains cautiously optimistic about sustaining growth and strengthening its nancial position despite 
ongoing economic and environmental challenges. The upcoming quarters will coincide with the spring and summer 
seasons, which represent the Company's peak sales period. Management intends to capitalize on this seasonal 
demand by maximizing production efciency, strengthening market execution, and expanding distribution reach in 
order to achieve higher revenues during this prime selling window.

At the same time, the Company continues to face cost-side pressures, particularly due to increase in sugar prices, a 
core raw material used in several of the Company's products. The escalation in sugar prices will have a direct impact on 
production costs. To mitigate this risk and ensure uninterrupted supply during the peak season, the Company has 
initiated advance sugar procurement arrangements with various sugar manufacturing companies, enabling it to secure 
required quantities at negotiated terms and reduce exposure to price volatility.

On the export front, the Company continues to pursue a measured and selective approach towards strengthening its 
presence in international markets. While export sales provide diversied benets and contribute to foreign exchange 
inows, the management remains focused on consolidating existing export relationships, cautiously evaluating new 
markets, and maintaining product competitiveness through consistent quality standards.

The Company remains focused on operational efciency, cost optimization, and sustainability initiatives, including the 
planned installation of a solar power system at the Lahore factory. Management believes that the Company's strong 
fundamentals, diversied product portfolio, and disciplined approach will support stable performance and long-term 
value creation.

VOTE OF THANKS

The Board expresses its sincere gratitude to the Company's shareholders, customers, employees, and other 
stakeholders for their continued condence and support. With collective efforts the Company remains well positioned 
to meet future challenges and pursue sustainable long-term growth.

For and on behalf of the Board

Nauman Khalid

Director

Humayun A. Shahnawaz 

Chief Executive
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20252024  

4,105,500

1,063,481

97,943

27,424

2.84

3,903,000

870,334

5,491

(44,885)

(4.65)
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT
TO THE MEMBERS OF SHEZAN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

Report on Review of Interim Financial Statements

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim statement of nancial position of SHEZAN 
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ("the Company") as at December 31, 2025 and the related condensed interim 
statement of prot or loss, condensed interim statement of comprehensive income, condensed interim 
statement of changes in equity and condensed interim statement of cash ows, and notes to the condensed 
interim nancial statements for the six-month period then ended (here-in-after referred to as the "condensed 
interim nancial statements"). Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these 
condensed interim nancial statements in accordance with accounting and reporting standards as applicable in 
Pakistan for interim nancial reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed 
interim nancial statements based on our review. 

Introduction

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of 
Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim nancial 
statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for nancial and accounting matters, 
and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit 
conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to 
obtain assurance that we would become aware of all signicant matters that might be identied in an audit. 
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 
interim nancial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with accounting and 
reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim nancial reporting.

 

LAHORE

DATED: February 27, 2026 

UDIN: AR202510087QpAqE3RWa 

Other matter

The engagement partner on the review resulting in this independent auditors' review report is Sajjad Hussain 
Gill.

Pursuant to the requirement of Section 237 (1) (b) of the Companies Act, 2017 only cumulative gures for the 
half year, presented in the second quarter accounts are subject to a limited scope review by the statutory 
auditors of the Company. Accordingly, the gures of the condensed interim statement of prot or loss and 
condensed interim statement of comprehensive income for the three months period ended December 31, 2025 
and December 31, 2024 have not been reviewed by us.

BDO EBRAHIM & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

   Note 
 

Rupees in thousand
                         

(Un-Audited) (Audited)
December 31,  June 30, 

 20252025

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2025

 

 Director Chief Financial OfcerChief Executive 

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 4

Long term investment 5

Long term deposits

CURRENT ASSETS

Stores and spares

Stock-in-trade

Trade receivables 6

Loans and advances

Trade deposits, prepayments and other receivables

Prepaid levy

Cash and bank balances

TOTAL ASSETS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorized share capital (10 million shares of Rs.10 each)

Issued, subscribed and paid up capital

Capital reserve

Merger reserve

Revenue reserves

General reserve

Unrealized gain on remeasurement of investment 

Accumulated losses

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Lease liability

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables

Contract liabilities

Unclaimed dividend

Accrued markup

Current portion of non current liabilities

Short term borrowings 7

Refund liability

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 8

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

1,082,127

12,807

              

11,254

              

1,106,188

         

242,126

            

1,787,037

         

433,977
            

335,970
            

41,816
              

226,940
            

63,011
              

3,130,877
         

4,237,065
         

100,000            

96,631              

5,000                

2,000,000         
10,622                

(573,116)
           

1,539,137         

894,674
            106,861
            21,311

              44,576

              11,235

              1,558,516

         20,478

              2,657,652

         4,237,065

1,133,620

         

8,110

                

7,922

                

1,149,652

         

233,236

            

1,733,771

         

565,660
            

176,346
            

5,797
                

170,434
            

162,838
            

3,048,082
         

4,197,734
         

100,000            

96,631              

5,000                

2,000,000         
5,925                

(532,898)
           

1,574,658         

1,359,069
         125,179
            15,471

              31,985

              9,117

                1,015,053

         20,263

              2,576,137

         4,197,734

40,277 46,939
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025
 

 

  

 

Half year ended Quarter ended

December 31, December 31,

2025  2024
 

2025 2024
Note  

 Director Chief Financial OfcerChief Executive 

Revenue from contracts with customers-net 9

Cost of revenue

Gross prot

Distribution expenses

Administrative expenses

Other operating expenses

Operating prot / (loss)

Other income

Finance costs

Prot / (loss) before levy and taxation

Levy 

Prot / (loss) before taxation

T axation 10

Net prot / (loss) for the period

Earnings / (loss) per share - basic and diluted  (Rs.) 11

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim nancial statements.

3,903,000      

(3,032,666)

870,334         

(564,026)        

(196,154)        

(43,924)          

(804,104)

66,230           

40,913           

(101,652)        

5,491             

(50,376)

(44,885)          

-

(44,885)

(4.65)

1,595,429      

(1,247,634)

347,795         

(245,837)        

(101,729)          

(15,640)          

(363,206)

(15,411)            

24,901           

(44,232)          

(34,742)          

(20,426)

(55,168)          

-

(55,168)

(5.71)

4,105,500 1,619,004

(3,042,019) (1,225,384)

1,063,481 393,620

(631,863) (290,332)

(239,170) (121,969)

(72,611) (25,030)

(943,644) (437,331)

119,837 (43,711)

65,206 45,457

(87,100) (47,169)

97,943 (45,423)

(6,250) (3,379)

91,693 (48,802)

(64,269) (35,131)

27,424 (83,933)

2.84 (8.69)

Rupees in thousand Rupees in thousand
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED) 

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

3,047

(80,886)

(83,933)

4,697

32,121

27,424

2025 2024 2025 2024

 
Rupees in thousand Rupees in thousand

December 31, December 31,
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 Director Chief Financial OfcerChief Executive 

Half year ended Quarter ended

Profit / (loss) for the period

Other comprehensive income:

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim nancial statements.

Unrealized gain on remeasurement of 

investments designated through OCI

(44,885) 

2,104 

(42,781) 

(55,168)    

2,196        

(52,972) 
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UN-AUDITED) 

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

                                       

 Director Chief Financial OfcerChief Executive 

Unrealized
gain on

remeasurement
of Investments

Share 
Capital

Merger
Reserve

General
Reserve  Total

  R u p e e s   i n   t h o u s a n d   

Capital Reserve R e v e n u e  R e s e r v e

 Accumulated  
Losses 

Comprehensive income / (loss) for the period

Balance as at July 01, 2025 (Audited)

Total comprehensive income for the period

Balance as at December 31, 2025 (Un-Audited)

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Final dividend @ Rs.7/- per share for the year 

ended June 30, 2025

96,631

-

96,631

96,631

-

-

96,631

           
5,000

               

-

           

5,000

           

5,000

-

-

5,000

                   
2,000,000

                        

-

                   

2,000,000

                   

2,000,000

-

-

2,000,000

 
2,600

 

2,104

 

4,704

 

5,925

-

4,697

10,622

 1,408,283

(42,781)

1,365,502

1,574,658

32,121

1,539,137

      
(695,948)

                

(44,885)

      

(740,833)

     

          

 

  

(532,898)

(67,642) (67,642)

27,424

(573,116)

Balance as at July 01, 2024 (Audited)

Balance as at December 31, 2024 (Un-Audited)
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UN-AUDITED) 

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025
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CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Prot before levy and taxation

Adjustments of non cash and other items

Depreciation

Finance costs

Prot on bank deposits

Prot on disposal of property, plant and equipment

Allowance of expected credit losses

Workers' Prot Participation Fund

Provision for bonus

Provision for leave encashment

Workers' Welfare Fund

Cashow before working capital changes

(Increase) / decrease in current assets:

Stores and spares

Stock-in-trade

Right to recover asset

Trade receivables

Loans and advances

Trade deposits, short-term prepayments and other deposits

(Decrease) / increase in current liabilities:

Trade and other payables

Contract liabilities

Refund liability

Cash (used in) / generated from operations

Prot on bank deposits received 

Workers' Prot Participation Fund paid

Workers' Welfare Fund paid

Payment of leave encashment

Income tax paid

Long-term prepayments 

Long-term deposits

Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment

Sale proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment

Net cash used in investing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Short-term borrowings - net

Repayment of long term loan

Repayment of lease liability

Dividends paid

Interest expense paid

Net cash generated from / (used in) nancing activities

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD                  

The annexed notes from 1 to 17 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

2025 2024

Rupees  in  thousand

Half year ended

97,943

87,071

83,582

(222)

697

24,001

5,344

41,514

12,500

1,366

255,853

353,796

(8,890)

(53,266)

-

107,682

(159,624)

(36,019)

(150,117)

(500,795)

(18,318)

215

(518,898)

(315,219)

222

(3,915)

(15,373)

(5,036)

(127,025)

-

(3,332)

(469,678)

(40,959)

4,684

(36,275)

543,463

-

            (7,084)

(61,802)

(68,451)

406,126

(99,827)

162,838

63,011

              

            

            

               

          

            

               

        

        

         
        

            

        

           

         

        

       

                

               

       

        

               

                

                

           

       

                 
                
        

         
            

         

        

                

 

5,491

93,190

98,454

(486)

3,558

4,200

312

10,500

3,600

430

213,758

219,249

 (31,193)

356,796

(6,916)

304,912

(5,958)

(10,814)

606,827

(383,090)

-

984

(382,106)

443,970

486

 

-

-

 

(7,395)

(107,669)

67

 

(49)

329,410

(37,955)

 

3,219

(34,736)

(141,501)

(50,000)

            (8,853)

-

(132,570)

(332,924)

(38,250)

104,536

66,286

              

            

            

               

          

            

               

        

        

           

         

                

        

        

         

        

        

         

               

        

        

               

           

         

           

        

                
           

        

         

            

         

 Director Chief Financial OfcerChief Executive 

December 31,
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED) 

BUSINESS UNIT ADDRESS 

Production Plant and Head Ofce 56-Bund Road, Lahore 

Production Plant  Plot No. 33-34, Phase III, Hattar Industrial Estate, Hattar  

Production Plant  Plot L-9, Block No. 22, Federal B Industrial Area, Karachi 

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

1 THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

The Company is a Public Limited Company incorporated in Pakistan on May 30, 1964 and is listed on the Pakistan 
Stock Exchange Limited. The registered ofce of the Company is situated at 56 - Bund Road, Lahore, Pakistan. It 
is engaged in the manufacturing, trading and sale of juices, pickles, jams, ketchups etc., based upon or derived 
from fruits and vegetables. Following are the business units of the Company along with their respective locations:

 - International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notied under the Companies Act, 2017;  and

 - Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

 - Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the requirements 
of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

 2.2 These condensed interim nancial statements are unaudited but subject to the limited scope review by the 
auditors and is being submitted to the shareholders as required under section 237 of the Companies Act, 
2017.

 2.3 These condensed interim nancial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required 
for full annual nancial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual nancial statements 
of the Company as at and for the year ended June 30, 2025 which have been prepared in accordance with 
approved accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. However, selected explanatory 
notes are included to explain events and transactions that are signicant to an understanding of the 
changes in the Company’s nancial position and performance since the last annual nancial statements.

 2.1 These condensed interim nancial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and 
reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim nancial reporting. The accounting and reporting 
standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim nancial reporting comprise of:

Statement of compliance

The condensed interim nancial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, 
except for certain items as disclosed in relevant accounting policies in the nancial statements for the year 
ended June 30, 2025.

 2.4 Basis of measurement

 2.5 Functional and presentation currency

These condensed interim nancial statements are presented in Pak Rupees, which is also the Company's 
functional currency.

The comparative statement of nancial position presented in these condensed interim nancial statements 
have been extracted from the annual audited nancial statements of the Company for the year ended June 
30, 2025, whereas the comparative condensed interim statement of prot or loss, condensed interim 
statement of comprehensive income, condensed interim statement of changes in equity and condensed 
interim statement of cash ows are extracted from the unaudited condensed interim nancial statements 
for the half year ended December 31, 2024.
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 3.2 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO 

PUBLISHED ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING STANDARDS

 3.2.2 AMENDMENTS TO PUBLISHED ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING STANDARDS THAT ARE NOT 

YET EFFECTIVE:

 3.2.1 AMENDMENTS TO PUBLISHED ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING STANDARDS WHICH BECAME 

EFFECTIVE DURING THE PERIOD:

There were certain amendments to accounting and reporting standards which became mandatory for the 
Company during the period. However, the amendments did not have any signicant impact on the nancial 
reporting of the Company and, therefore, have not been disclosed in these condensed interim nancial 
statements.

There are certain amendments to the accounting and reporting standards that will be mandatory for the 
Company's annual accounting periods beginning on or after July 01, 2026. However, these amendments 
will not have any signicant impact on the nancial reporting of the Company and, therefore, have not been 
disclosed in these condensed interim nancial statements.

Furthermore, new standard- IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements (IFRS 18) 
(published in April 2024) with applicability date of January 1, 2027 by IASB. IFRS 18 shall impact the 
presentation of 'Income Statement' with certain additional disclosures in the nancial statements; and

Amendments to IFRS9 'Financial Instruments' which clarify the date of recognition and derecognition of a 
nancial asset or nancial liability including settlement of liabilities through banking instruments and 
channels including electronic transfers with effective date of January 1, 2026. The amendment when 
applied may impact the timing of recognition and derecognition of nancial liabilities.

 3.3 SEASONALITY OF OPERATIONS

The quarterly results of the Company are subject to seasonal uctuations due to variation in demand of the 
main products (juices, squashes and syrups).

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of these condensed interim nancial statements requires management to make judgments, 
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets 
and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

 3.1 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these condensed 
interim nancial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of the nancial statements for 
the year ended June 30, 2025.

In preparing the condensed interim nancial statements, the signicant judgments made by the management in 
applying accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty are the same as those applied in the 
preparation of annual audited nancial statements for the year ended June 30, 2025.

Provision in respect of Workers’ Welfare Fund, Workers’ Prot Participation Fund and taxation in these condensed 
interim nancial statements are estimated based on management judgment and prevailing laws; these are 
subject to nal adjustments in the annual audited nancial statements.
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED) 

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

 4.2 Following are details of  disposals during the period/year-at cost 

 

 

 

 

 

Investment in listed securities - fair value through OCI 

 

BRR Guardian Limited

 

305,000 (June 30, 2025: 305,000) certicates of Rs. 7.79/- each

Gain on remeasurement 

5 LONG-TERM INVESTMENT

 4.1 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

    

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

4 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Operating xed assets

Capital work in process

Right of use assets

(Un-Audited) (Audited)

December 31, June 30,

2025   2025

 
Rupees in thousand 

972,398 1,019,477

73,376 72,508

36,353 41,635

1,082,127 1,133,620

Buildings on freehold land

Plant and machinery

Furniture and fixtures

Electric ttings and tools

Motor vehicles

Electric equipment

Laboratory equipment

Computers and accessories

Empty bottles, shells-pallets and barrels

Right of use assets - buildings

Following is the details of additions during the period/year - at cost:

-

 

8,435

 - 22,380 

- 961 

- 143 

2,615 - 

5,649 52,658 

60 - 

1,882 151

29,885 48,563

- 5,814 

40,091 139,105

Plant and machinery

Motor vehicles

Computers and accessories

Empty bottles, shells-pallets and barrels

Right of use assets - buildings

- 305 

559 - 

- 100 

26,463 53,675

                  -               5,541 

          27,022           59,621 

2,375 2,375            

10,432 5,735            

12,807 8,110            
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8 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

There is no material change in the contingencies since the last audited nancial statements for the year 
ended June 30, 2025.

 8.1 Contingencies

 8.2 Commitments

Commitments in respect of letters of credit established for the import of raw, packing materials and plant 
and machinery amounted to Rs. 37.980 million (June 30, 2025: Nil).
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6.1 Allowance of expected credit loss

Opening balance

Allowance for ECL during the period / year

Closing balance

Short term borrowings - secured

7 SHORT TERM BORROWINGS 

   

 7.1 The aggregate short-term borrowings available from commercial banks under mark-up / interest 
arrangements are Rs. 2,100 million (June 30, 2025: Rs. 1,800 million). The un-utilized portion of the said 
facility amounts to Rs. 541.484 million (June 30, 2025: Rs.784.947 million).

 7.2 The rate of mark-up / interest on short-term borrowings ranges between 1 month / 3 months KIBOR plus 
0.05% to 1 month / 3 months KIBOR plus 0.25% per annum (June 30, 2025: 1 month / 3 months KIBOR plus 
0.05% to 1 month / 3 months KIBOR plus 0.25% per annum) per annum.

 7.3 The facilities are secured against rst registered joint pari passu hypothecation charge on current assets of 
the Company up to Rs. 3,815 million (June 30, 2025: Rs. 3,675 million).

 7.4 The un-utilized facility for opening letters of credit and for guarantees amounts to Rs. 292.020 million (June 
30, 2025 Rs. 308.32 million) and Rs. 24.228 million (June 30, 2025: Rs. 20 million), respectively.

(Un-Audited) (Audited)

December 31, June 30,

2025   2025 

Rupees in thousand 

    

6 TRADE RECEIVABLES

Due from customers

Allowance for expected credit loss

Note

6.1

        536,100         643,782 

       (102,123)          (78,122)

        433,977         565,660 

78,122 42,366 

24,001 35,756 

102,123 78,122 

1,558,516 1,015,053 

Guarantees issued by the banks in favor of the Company in the ordinary course of business, amounted to 
Rs.125.772 million  (June 30, 2025: Rs. 129.991 million).

(ii)
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED) 

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

 (Un-Audited)

 Half year ended

Half year ended 

Quarter ended

 December 31, December 31,

  2025 2024 2025 2024  

  
 

Rupees in thousand Rupees in thousand

9 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS 

 WITH CUSTOMERS-NET  

Local

 Export

  

 Less: Discounts and incentives 

  Sales tax 

         Federal excise duty

  

5,459,739

450,051

5,909,790

202,895

837,790

763,605

(1,804,290)

4,105,500

2,055,779

249,671

2,305,450

110,015

314,134

262,297

(686,446)

1,619,004

9.1 All the revenue is recognized at a point in time.

-

-

     3,048,938 

        854,062 

     3,903,000 

-

December 31,

2025 2024

(Un-Audited)

(Rupees in thousand)

Juices and drinks

Current 

Others

Prior year (super tax)

The Company' s net revenue disaggregated by major

TAXATION

product lines is as follows:

Current tax:

46,990

17,279

3,183,088

922,412

4,105,500

64,269

9.2

10

     2,025,763 

        232,984 

     2,258,747 

        105,720 

        305,555 

        252,043 

       (663,318)

     1,595,429 

     5,164,348 

        417,118 

     5,581,466 

        196,577 

        776,724 

        705,165 

     3,903,000 

   (1,678,466)
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(Un-Audited)

Half year ended Quarter ended

December 31, December 31,

2025 2024 2025 2024 

 Rupees in thousand Rupees in thousand

11

12

 

 

 

 

PROFIT/LOSS PER SHARE 

SHARIAH COMPLIANCE DISCLOSURE

- BASIC AND DILUTED

Prot/ (loss) after taxation attributable 

Weighted average number of 

ordinary shares at the end of the period 

Prot/ (loss) per share-basic and 

diluted (Rupees)

Following information has been disclosed with the reference to disclosure requirements of fourth schedule of

the Companies Act, 2017 relating to all shares Islamic Index.

to ordinary shareholders 

9,663

27,424

2.84

9,663

(83,933)

(8.69)

(44,885) 

9,663 

(4.65) 

(55,168) 

9,663 

(5.71) 

11.1 No fully diluted earnings per share has been disclosed as the Company has not issued an instrument

which would have an impact on earnings per share, when exercised.

(Un-Audited) (Audited)

December 31, June 30,

2025   2025

 Rupees in thousand 

    

Liabilities

Assets

Accrued markup

Long term investment

Bank Balances 

Non-shariah Compliant

Shariah Compliant 

Shariah Compliant 

44,576

12,807

13,412

31,985

8,110

7,598
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED) 

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

Half year ended

December 31,

2025 2024

(Un-Audited)

(Rupees in thousand)

Revenue from contracts with customers-net Shariah Compliant 

Interest income on deposit accounts with banks Shariah Compliant 

Interest income on deposit accounts with banks Non-shariah Compliant

Export rebate Shariah Compliant 

Dividend income Shariah Compliant 

Exchange gain / loss Shariah Compliant 

                 36 

4,105,500

               186 

               571 

               130 

            5,983 

3,663

30,966

23,671

     3,903,000 

               112 

               374 

            2,405 

               153 

               440 

Source and detailed breakup of other incomes

Shariah Compliant             2,270 

Income from sale of scrap Shariah Compliant           25,159 

Income from advertisment services Shariah Compliant           10,000 

Relationship with banks having Islamic windows

National bank of pakistan

United bank limited

Gain on disposal of property plant and equipment 

Institution Name Nature of transactions

Saving accounts

Saving accounts

The related parties and associated undertakings comprise related group companies, associates, staff provident 
fund, directors and key management personnel. Details of transactions with them are as follows:

13 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

(Un-Audited)

Half year ended

2025   2024

 

 

   

   

Relationship with 

the Company 

 Transactions during the period:

 Associated undertakings 

 Purchases of raw materials  Associate  

 Sales of nished goods  Associate  

 Royalty charged  Associate  

 Purchases / repairs of electric 

    equipment / vehicles  Associate  

 Contributions to staff provident fund  Employees’ Fund  

 
 Remuneration and benets of Directors, 

 
   Chief Executive and key management   Key management  

   personnel Personnel

December 31,

132,645

19,803

38,584

176 

3,179 

17,663

266,801

18,969

40,744

          -               

3,557            

28,123          

Rupees in thousand 
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Rupees in thousand 

Relationship with 

the Company Period / year end balances:

Due to related parties  Associate  

Due from related parties  Associate  

(Un-Audited)

December 31

(Audited)

June 30,

2025 2025

        35,512 

             595 

        34,444 

       168,490 

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Chief 

Operating Decision Maker. The Chief Operating Decision Maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and 

assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identied as the Chief Executive. The Chief 

Executive considers the business from the product perspective and evaluates performance on the basis of their 

prot or loss. As at December 31, 2025, the Company is organized into two operating segments based on their 

products.

14 SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS

Juice drinks segment includes bottled drinks as well as juices in tetra pack packing.

Juice and drinks 

Others include pickles, ketchup, sauces, jams etc.

Others

     Juices and Drinks   Others   Total  

    
Rupees in thousand 

 

3,183,088 922,412

(2,347,044) (694,975)

836,044 227,437

 

 

 

 

 
Prot after levy and taxation

Assets and liabilities as at December 31, 2025 (Un-Audited):

Revenue from contracts with customers - net

Cost of revenue

Gross profit

Unallocated expenses and income

Distribution costs

Administrative expense

Other operating expense

Other income

Finance costs

Segment assets 

Unallocated assets 

Total

Statement of prot or loss for Half year ended

 December 31, 2025 (Un-Audited)

Levy

Taxation

3,228,182

 

596,850

 

       

4,105,500

(3,042,019)

1,063,481

(239,170)

(72,611)

65,206

(87,100)

(6,250)

(64,269)

(631,863)

27,424

 
3,825,032

 412,033

 4,237,065
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED) 

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

     Juices and Drinks   Others   Total  

    Rupees in thousand 

 

 

  

  

   

  

 

Loss after levy and taxation

 

Assets and liabilities as at June 30, 2025 (Audited):

 

Revenue from contracts with customers - net

Unallocated liabilities

Total

Cost of revenue

Gross profit

Unallocated expenses and income

Distribution costs

Administrative expense

Other operating expense

Other income

Finance costs

Segment assets

Unallocated assets

Total

Segment liabilities

Unallocated liabilities

Total

Statement of prot or loss for Half year 

Segment liabilities

ended December 31, 2024 (Un-Audited)

Levy

520,446
              

3,048,938
           (2,395,012)

         653,926              

192,558
 

854,062
 (637,654)

 216,408 

713,004
        

1,944,648
 

2,657,652
 

3,903,000
 (3,032,666)

 870,334 

(564,026)

       

(196,154)

       

(43,924)

         

40,913

          

(101,652)

       

(50,376)

         (44,885)         

3,003,483

 

761,290 3,764,773

432,961

4,197,734

851,133 308,502 1,159,635

1,416,502

2,576,137

The Company's nancial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in 
preceding audited nancial statements for the year ended June 30, 2025.

15 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

These condensed interim nancial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 26 February 
2026.

16 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

Figures in these condensed interim nancial statements have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of rupees 
unless otherwise stated.

17 GENERAL

 Director Chief Financial OfcerChief Executive 






